



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : SIC/DHR.11/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Smti. Manowara Begum

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Executive Engineer, P.W.D, Silchar

Building Division No-1, Silchar, Assam, PIN-788001.

Date of hearing : 10.7.2019

Complaint/ Second : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

Date of order : 10.7.2019

ORDER 10.7.2019

The petitioner Smti. Manowara Begum has authorized Sri Faruque Ahmed to appear before the Commission to attend the hearing today. The First Appellate Authority and Executive Engineer P.W.D, Silchar Division has informed vide letter dated 9.7.2019 that as requested by petitioner the information was furnished to him within stipulated period of time and hence the appeal petition was disposed of. He has authorized Sri Partha Pratim Nath, Assistant Engineer and Arnab Paul U.D. Assistant to represent the Department.

Sri Saiyad Abdul Quddus, Accounts Officer, Dibrugarh, W. R. Division has informed the Commission that the RTI petition filed by the Smti Manowara Begum dated 29.11.2018 in the instant case and the RTI petition filed by the Sri Faruque Ahmed, brother of Smti Manowara Begum in case no. SIC/DHR.2/2019 dated 12.10.2018 are on the same subject matter which was already disposed of by the Commission on 20.6.2019.

Sri Faruque Ahmed representing the petitioner informed the Commission that he had already received the information sought for vide the RTI petition filed by Smti Manowara Begum to his satisfaction and the second appeal petition dated 27.3.2019 may be treated as withdrawn. He also admitted that he has already received information in respect of case no. DHR.2/2019 filed by him relating to the same subject matter which was already disposed of by the Commission on 20.6.2019 and has furnished a written undertaking.

The second appeal petition dated 27.8.2019 therefore disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS (Retd.)) State Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Joint Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.11/2019

Dated. 10.7.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Executive Engineer, P.W.D., Silchar Building Division No-1, Silchar, Assam, PIN-788001 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Executive Engineer, P.W.D., Silchar Building Division No-1, Silchar, Assam, PIN-788001 for information.
- 3. The Petitioner Smti. Manowara Begum, D/o- Mahi Uddin Ahemd, Vill- North Tiamari, P.O- Tiamari, Gauripur, Dist- Dhubri, PIN-783331, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Joint Registrar
Assam Information commission